simulation with 1000 iterations in each cycle was performed on the parameter

values.

Results

The total additional costs for evolocumab added to SoC (high-intensity statins)

against only SoC are BGN 120,329.At the same time, patients treated with

evolocumab also receive 9.30 patient-years of effective treatment during their

l ives.These results imply additional ETPY costs amounting to BGN 12,937.(USD

7,215; EUR 6,604).The use of evolocumab is associated with a relative reduction

in the prevalence of CVD events by 38% (18% at 1 mmol/L); acute CVD events

without fatal outcome decrease by 44% and a 17% reduction in CVD deaths is

calculated.In an initial cross ratio of the prevalence of HeFH, 7.1 patients with

transition to HeFH were found to have 5.1 times more events in their l ifetime

compared to HeFH-free patients with a similar risk profile.

Sensitivity analyses

The results show that ICER is mainly sensitive to changes in percent of reduction

in costs and outcomes.The reduction of the rate applied to costs to 0% results in

the greatest increase of ICER, while the equivalent change of the rate applied to

ETPY significantly reduces it.For the proportion of patients achieving LDL-C

reduction of at least 50%, ICER does not exceed the range of BGN 11,827 - 14,632

for ETPY.Overall, ICERs are stable against changes in efficiency and cost

parameters.

52

Table 25. Estimated prevalence of CVD events, ETPY and costs

 Evolocumab+SoC Only SoC Increase

Total  LYs* 12,7 11,15 0,93

Total ETPY* 9,52 0,22 9,30

CVD events 1,81 2,92 -1,11

MI 0,72 1,63 -0,92

IS 0,11 0,26 -0,16

Fatal  CVD 0,54 0,64 -011

Revascuarisation 0,65 1,65 -1,00

Costs (BGN)

Total costs 139 741 19 142 120 329

Drugs 128 592 1432 127 160

Non-fatal  acute CVD

events

3239 7088 -3849

Fatal  acute CVD events 1201 1545 -344

Post-events 3480 3381 99

ICER (acquired

BGN/ETPY)

  12937

Results of the

probability analysis of

sensitivity

53

Average ETRY 9,51 0,22 9,29

Average price (BGN) 139 853 19 400 120 454

ICER (acquired

BGN/ETPY)

  12 963

SoC, standard of care; LY, l ife year; ETRY, effectively treated patient years  CVD,

cardiovascular disease; IS, ischemic stroke; HF, heart failure; ICER, inrcremental cost-

effectiveness ration; MI, myocardial infarction

*With reduction

Discussion

The presented economic evaluation of the Bulgarian context shows that in HeFH

patients the use of evolocumab added to SoC compared to only SoC results in an

ICER of BGN 12,197 (USD 7215; EUR 6604) for ETPY.Sensitivity analyses confirm

the robustness of model results.

Effectively Treated Patient Years (ETPY) is an intuitive and clinically significant